

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

KELVIN LEON JONES, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RON DESANTIS, in his official
capacity as Governor of Florida, et al.,

Defendants.

Consolidated Case
No. 4:19-cv-300-RH-MJF

**BRIEF OF FLORIDA RIGHTS RESTORATION COALITION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY WITH RESPECT TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

BACKGROUND3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT.....7

**I. ANY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION TO ADDRESS
CONSTITUTIONAL INFIRMITIES IN THE LFO REQUIREMENT OF
SB 7066 SHOULD NOT DISTURB ITS BENEFICIAL PROVISIONS.7**

A. Plaintiffs do not seek and their claims do not require an order enjoining
the sentence modification or four-corners provisions.....7

B. Enjoining the modification and four-corners provisions would harm FRRC
and prevent many returning citizens from voting.....9

**II. NOTHING IN PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS OR ARGUMENTS SUGGESTS
AMENDMENT 4 ITSELF SHOULD BE STRUCK DOWN.....15**

CONCLUSION18

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....16

Hand v. Scott, No. 18-11388, 2018 WL 3328534 (11th Cir. June 28, 2018).....14

M.L.B. v. S.L.J., 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....16

Williams v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1970)17

Other Authorities

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. Re: Voting Restoration Amendment, 215 So.3d 1202 (Fla. 2017).....14

Chief Judge Jack Tuter, Administrative Order 2019-59-Crim, Pertaining to Motions Filed Pursuant to Section 98.0751 (Aug. 23, 2019)10

David Smiley & Charles Rabin, *Felons unable to pay fines, fees can vote in Miami under this first-of-its-kind plan*, Miami Herald (July 30, 2019)9

Miami-Dade County State Attorney, *The Restoration of Voting Rights for Returning Citizens*.....9

Mitch Perry, *Three Florida state attorneys trying to help felons vote, despite new FL law*, Florida Phoenix (July 30, 2019)10

State Law

Florida Senate Bill 7066, 2019 Fla. Laws 27-29, ch. 2019-162 § 25..... passim

Fla. Const. art. VI, § 2 (1968).....14

Fla. Const. art. VI, § 4 (2018)..... passim

Fla. Stat. § 104.01113

Fla. Stat. § 104.04113

Fla. Stat. § 98.07513

Fla. Stat. § 98.0751(1).....3, 7

Fla. Stat. § 98.0751(2)(a)..... passim

Fla. Stat. § 98.0751(2)(a)(5)(a).....3

Fla. Stat. § 98.0751(2)(a)(5)(b).....3
Fla. Stat. § 98.0751(2)(a)(5)(c).....3
Fla. Stat. § 98.0751(2)(a)(5)(e)..... 2, 4, 7, 8
Fla. Stat. § 98.0751(4).....4
